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Provider Memorandum

Hospital Professional Billing Transition to the Outpatient Institutional Claim Format

In accordance to IL HFS billing guidelines, Molina Health Plans will shift hospital professional billing to the
outpatient institutional claim format and eliminate the use of the Ambulatory Procedures Listing (APL), effective
for outpatient claims with a from date of service on and after July 1, 2020. This applies to claims for
participants covered under Molina Medicaid managed care plan.

Currently:

1. Certain services provided in the hospital outpatient and clinic setting are subject to the professional
(non-hospital) payment methodology. For these services, hospitals conform to the policies and billing
procedures in effect for other non-hospital providers of services.

2. Otherwise, if an outpatient claim contains at least one procedure code or an emergency department or
observation revenue code as listed in the Ambulatory Procedures Listing (APL), all services provided
on that day (excluding certain exceptions) must be billed on a single outpatient institutional claim and
are paid at the Enhanced Ambulatory Patient Grouping Prospective Payment System (EAPG PPS)
outpatient all-inclusive reimbursement.

Effective July 1, 2020:

Effective for outpatient claims with a From Date of service on and after July 1, 2020, hospitals must bill all
services previously billed as professional services as outpatient institutional services via an 8371 electronic
transaction, or for claims requiring an attachment, a UB-04 paper claim form.

Beginning July 1, 2020, hospitals must bill all outpatient services under the NPI assigned for institutional
services. Hospitals should not use their professional services NPI for dates of service beginning July 1, 2020.

Questions

Providers with questions may contact their provider network managers or email the Provider Network
Management Department at MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com.

Providers who need help identifying their assigned provider network manager may visit Molina’s Service Area
page at www.MolinaHealthcare.com/providers/il/medicaid/contacts/Pages/servicearea.aspx.

Join Our Email List

Join Molina’s provider email list! Be the first to receive news and updates about Molina services, delivered
automatically to your inbox. Just click here, https://molinahealthcare.activehosted.com/f/1, fill out the form and
submit to get started.
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